BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § (§:§

* License Number 592768 § . ot
issued to MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT  § §
: L

ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 592768, issued to MARTIN
ALEXANDER PARROTT, hereinafter referred to as Respéndent. This action was taken in

accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in

inactive status.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Diploma in Nursing from Cambridgeshire College of Health Studies,

Peterborough, England on October 1, 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on August 18, 1993.

4, Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

5. On or about August 8, 2011, Respondent received a Decision and Order from the California
Board of Registered Nursing wherein Respondent's license to practice professional nursing
in the State of California was surrendered with a Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
due to a Felony Conviction of possession of child pornography in United States District
Court, Central District of California on September 22, 2010. A copy of the Decision and
Order issued by the California Board of Nursing dated August 8, 2011 is attached and
incorporated by reference as a part of this Order.
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Formal Charges were filed on Septermber 30, 2011, A copy of the Formal Charges is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 4,2011.

On October 3, 2011, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated September 24,2011, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part
of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license. '

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 592768, heretofore issued to MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT, to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, is acceptéd by the Executive Director on behalf
of the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this écceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying himself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SIleLL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas.

Effective this 11™ day of October, 2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By: WCZ G trmar

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

LD
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Martin Alexander Parrott
28842 N. Coal Mountain Ct.
Valencia, California 91354
Texas RN License #592768

Voluntary Surrender Statement
August 12,2011

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a professional nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses
to practice in Texas. I waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines
requirements for reinstatement of my license. I understand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules

and Regulations in effect at the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

Signature CIUL AL
Date 0’}"21‘{ “ )

Texas Nursing License Number/s __ 592768

The State of {— ¥ L (rcmu VA

Cu..c FirmmeRman, NoTAa Y Publig
Before mé, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared MARTIN

ALEXANDER PARROTT who, being duly sworn by mic, stated that h¢ executed the

above for the purpose therein contained and that he understood same.

Sworn to before me the. fz day of S EP 7 ,2011.

SEAL \\\M; m s

Pubhc inz or the State of Cﬂ:\ v VA
c_our-ﬂ\\ Les ANQE!C&

ELLIE ZIMMERMAN
3% Commission # 1886656 :
%}  Notary Public - California 2

A\ Z=Y7 Los Angeles County
1 =¥ My Comm. Expires May 20, 2014{




Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe Streer, See. 3-460, Austin, Texas T8701
Phone: (512) 305-740G  Fax: (§12) 305.740)  www.bosn.texas.gov

atherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Divector
October 3, 2011 :

Certified Mail No. 91 7199 9991 7030 384k &27Y4
Return Receipt Requested

Martin Alexander Parrott
28842 N, Cole Mountain Ct.
Valencia, California 91354

Dear Mr. Parrott:

Enclosed are Formal Charges which have been filed against you alleging one or more violations of’ Section 301.452(b)
of the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code. Within three weeks of the date of this letter, you must file a
written answer to each charge admitting or denying each allegation. Ifyou intend to deny only part of an allegation, you
must specify so much of it as is true and deny only the remainder.  Your answer shall also include any other matter,
whether of law or fact, upon which you intend o rely for your defense. Please send your written answer to the attention
of James S. Smelser, Investigator. You may obtain legal counsel at your own expense.

" FAILURE TOFILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THE FORMAL CHARGES, EITHER PERSONALLY

ORBY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, WILL RESULTIN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION
OF STAFF WILL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

Please be advised that should you fail to file a written answer, the case will proceed on a default basis and it will be
staff’s recommendation that a default order be entered revoking your license(s) and/or nurse licensure compact
privilege(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The results of any default order or formal disposition (Board Order) are public information. Results of informal and
formal dispositions will appear in the Board's newsletter under the heading of "Disciplinary Action.”

Should you desire to discuss this matter, you may contact James S. Smelser, Investigator, Enforcement Division, at the
above address, or at (512) 305-6831.

Sincerely,

a

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

KAT/ss

Enclosure: Formal Charges

09/99-DA

Members of the Board

Kristin Benton, MSN, RN
Austin, President

Debaruh Bell, CLIU, CREC  Patricia Clupp, BA Tamars Cowen, MSN, RN Sheri Croshy, JD, SPHR  Marflyn Davis, BSN, RN, MPA  Rictinrd Gibbs, LYN
Abilene Dallas Huvlingen Dalias Sagar Land Mesquite

Kathy Leader-Horn, LVN  Mary M. LeBeck, MSN, RN Josefini Lujan, PRD, RN Beveriey Jean Nutall, LV Mary Jane Salgado, MHd Kathieen Shipp, Mh:N, RN, FNP
Granbury Weatherford £l Paso Bryan San Antonie Lathboek



In the Matter of Permanent License

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 592768, Issued to §
MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT, 8
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 592768, which
is in inactive status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alieged 1o warrant adverse licensure action was sent 10
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the Jaw for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE L

On or about August 8, 2011, Respondent received a Decision and Order from the California Board
of Registered Nursing wherein Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
California was surrendered with a Stipulated Surrender of License and Order due to a Felony
Conviction of possession of child pornography in United States District Court, Central District of
California on September 22,2010, A copy of the Decision and Order issued by the California Board

Iedu A RLER BN 8 v 8

of Nursing dated August 8, 2011 is attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this charge.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(8). Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to; and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to. the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services. the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff.time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www, bon.iexas.oov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges. the Board wil rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www . bon.texas.eov/disciplinaryaction/disen-matrix. html.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out helow and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Decision and Order issued by the
California Board of Nursing dated August 8, 201 1.

Filed this ___ 3 ¢#4  day of Lo pola b ,20_ff

(4

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

><'” ,Jw d~ &-AWV-—

Jafn 5‘5 W. Iohnston Geéneral Counsel
Board Certified ~ Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 14838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924 '

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
Statv Bar No, 50511847

Nikki Hopking, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower [11, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P:(512)305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Decision and Order issued by the California Board of Nursing dated August 8. 2011

D/2011.06.23
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~ Registered Nurse License No. 485200

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT Case No. 2011-744
28842 N Coal Mountain Ct
Valencia, CA 91354

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in
this matter,

This Decision shall become effective on Ausust 8, 2011.

¢ ITIS SO ORDERED August 8. 2011,

Pesident

Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
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KamaLa D. HaRRIS
Attorney Generel of California
GLORIA A. BARRIOS
Supervvsmg Deputy Attorney G“neral
LiNpa L. Sun .
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 207108
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 .
Telephone: (213) 897-6375
Facsmﬂe (213} 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSIN G
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARTIN ALEXANDER P A.RROTT

In the Master of the Accusation Against: }l Case No 2011-744
28842 N. Coal Mountain Ct. i

Valencia, CA 91354 . STH’UL ATED SURRENDER OF
Regxetered Nurse License No. 489200 - \ : LICENSE AND ORDER
Resnondent 1
IT IS HEREBY STIP1 ULATED GT?.EED by and betwesr, tae perties in this

moceedmg that thn followmg matiers are T.rue
PARTIBS ‘

1 Lomse R. Bauey, M. Ed RN (Commamant} is the Executwe Officer of the Board of
Registered Nmsmg (Board). She broaght this action solely in her o-fncxal capacxty and 18
represenied in this matter by Kamala D, Harzis, Atiomney General of the State of Canforma by
Linda L, Sun Depu’ry i&ttomex General. '

2. Martin A_chander Parrott (Respondent) is reprweﬁting himself iri this procceding and
has vhosc,n 0ot to exercise his right ic be represen tea by counsel. _

3 On or about March 31, 1993, the Board issued Registered Nurse License No 425200
to Resnonaem The “\eg:ster g Nmse Lm,unse was in full force and effect at all times relevant to.
the charges bmugh:i in Acousation No. 201 1—744 and will expire on Aﬁgust 31,2012, unless

renewad,

N WY

¢
i

Stipulated Surrender of Liosnse (Case No. 2011-744)
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» _Accusatipn. A copy of Accusation No. 2011-744 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by

court rcvmw of an adverse demsxon and all other rights accorded by thy Ca.zrsrma

Adxrumstratwe Procedure Act anu other apphcu.blz laws,

" every right set forth above.

JURISDICTION

4, Accusation No. 2011-744 was filed before the Boardand is currently pending against |

Respondent. The Accusetion and all other statutorily required documents were properly served’

on Respondent on March 4, 2011, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesiing the |

reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the chxzes and gllegations in

Accusation No, 2011-744. Respondent 2150 has carefully read, and undersiands the effects of this
Stipulated Swrender of License and Order. |

. 6. R°s*30nacnt is fu‘]y aware of his mg& tights in this matter, incinding the rightto2
hearing on the charges and alleganom inthe Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel iy
his own expcns the right to confrom and 'oross»e"amme the wimesses acaJmt hun; the right'to _
present evidence and 1o testify on hxs own behelf; ‘the nght to the issuance of subpoenas to comps] . ’

the a‘ctendanc° of witnesses a.nd the productmn of documents; th‘* r:gh* to reconsideration and

-

7. Respondent volunta.n Y, kncwmwy, a.nd mteﬂagently waives and gives up- each and

CULPABILITY S

8. Réspondcnt admits thé truth of each and every charge and all.’egétio.rz In Accusation
:No. 2011-’744, agrees that cause exiéts for discipline and hereby swrrenders his Registere_d Nurse
License No, 489200 for the Board's fo**mal acceptance. . / |

S. Rcspondmt understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board 10 1s5ue
an order accepting the surrender of his Registered Nurse License withoui further process.
1 o
Hi

~

I

Stipulated Swrrender of License (Case No. 20 1-74%) {'
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' Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not

_may not be altered amvnaed modified, aupplcm*‘nteo. or otrrmme chanored 808 pt bya vmtmg

CONTINGENCY

10, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and egrees that counse] for Complainant and u.e stafl of the Board may comrnunicate directly

with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or_par.u'cipation by

vnthdraw his agreement or seek to rescing th leatlon prior o the time the Board considers |
and acts upon it. If thc Boerd fails to adopt this stipulation as its Dccmon and Order, the
Stlpulated Sun:enae‘ and Disciplinary Order shal1 be of no Iorc° or efxec‘t, excep for Thls
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the _part:es, and the Boerd shall not | .
be'&isqualiﬁed fiqm further action by heving considered this matier, - |

11, "The parti'es understand and agree thet facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of
Licchsé and Order, including fa_csimi}e 31 gnatures ﬂﬁere’to, shall ‘ﬁave the same force and effect as
the oncfmalq | ‘ ' | |

1_2: ThlS Snpﬂ.atvd Surrcnd& of License and-Order is intended by the parties to be an

imegrated writin, g reprﬂsenting the co‘mnlete, finel, end exclusive °mbbdiment of their agreement.

1 supersedes eny and all pno& or comemno*aneous agrecments understandmgs dlscussmns, .

nego‘lahons and comumitments \vm‘ft”n or orah Stlpulate" Surrc er of License and Order

executed by an authorized representative.of eacsh of the partles.

13 In consideration of the fprégoiﬁg admi'ssionls.and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Boar& may, without further notice or formel proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:
" ‘ 4 ‘

I

7
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Stipuiateg Suender of License (Case No. 2011-744)
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nizse License No. 489200, issued 10

Respondem Martin Alexander Parrott, is sumrendered and-accepted by the Board. of Registered
Nursing. ‘

| 14.. The surrender of Regpondent’s Re glst@ ed Nurse License and the aﬂ"ﬂptance of the
surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent.
This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respon‘den(‘s
license history with the Boaxci; |

-15.  Respondent shall loge all rights and. privileges as a registered nurse in California as of

the effecfive date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

16, Respondvnt shall cause to be d iivered to the Bdard his pockc‘t license an'd, f one was

issued, his weall ce mﬁc#te on or bcfo e the eﬁec‘.zve daie of the Decision and Order.
1T IfRPSpondent ever fnes an application for hcunsure or a petition for reinstaternent i

the State of California, the Board shall treat it asa peutlon for rﬂmstatement Resuondcm must -
comply with all. the laws, reguiations and procedures for rems*atemeni of & revoked hccnsc in
effeo’r at the time the neut;on is ﬁlec‘. ard all of the charges.and aliegations contained in
Accusation No, 201 1-744 shall be desmed 1o be true, oor;cc_t and admitted by Rcsponden‘; When'
the Board determines whether 1o grant or deny the netitibn; |

18. If and when Respondent’ s license is ramstat 4, he shall pay to the Board costs

assoclatcd with its mvesngamon and eriforcement pursuant to Business and- Professions Code

“section 125.3 in the amount of one thousend tWo'hundred end thirty doliars ($1230.00.)

Iy

Respondent shall be permitted 1o pay these costs in 2z payment plan approved by the Board.

Nothing in this provision shall be construed to prohibit the Board from reducing the amount of

| cost recovery upon reinstaternent of the license.

19, Respondent shall nothappiv.f’t)r licensure or petiﬁon for reinstatement for three (3)
years from the effective date of the Boaz g of Reglsterec Nursing’s Decision and Order.
i
7a

Stpuieted Surrender Dfu)-.,.nSE (Case No. 207 1-744)
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ACCEPTANCE

1 have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the

'stipulaﬁon.and the effect it will have on my Registered Nurse License. I enter into this Stipulated

Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound

by the Decision and Order of the Beard of Registered Nursing,

DATED: #4-28-2&4

A D

MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT
" Respondent

EN D ORSE?VIENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby reSpectfu])y subnn‘ted

for consideration by the Board of Registered Nursing of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: ' - Respectfully submitted,

=12~ el ' “KamaLa D. HARRTS
Attorney General of California
GLORIA A, BARRIOS

.Qupe‘/\s]‘ng r\enni'v y.

ttorney General

Lmpa L, Sun
Deputy Atiorney General
. Attorneys for Compia’nam

LA2011600768
50882304.docx

Stiputate¢ Syrrender of License (Case No. 2011-744)
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Exhibit A

Accusation Na. 2011-744




KamaLaD. HARRIS

Attorney General of Californis,

GLORIA A. BARRIOS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LA L. SUN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 207108
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 .
Telephone: (2‘ 3} 897-6375
Facsimile: (21 3) 897-2804 -

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case Nov. - DI 744

MARTIN ALEXANDER PARROTT ‘
28842 N, Coal Mountain Ct. v
Valencia, CA 91354 ACCUSATION
Registered Nurse License No. 485200 ‘

Respondent.

.Complainant alieges:
| PARTIES |
1. LouniseR. Bz_ailey, M.EQ., RN (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing é»oard),
Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On or about March 31, 1993, the Board issued Registered Nurse License Number
489200 to Martin Alexander Parrott (Respondent). The Registered Nurse License was in full

| force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on August 31,

2012, uniess renewed.
JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is broug‘m before the Board under the authority of the following

laws. All section mfamncas are to the Busmess and Professions Code | {Code) unless otherwise

mdicated,

¥t

Accusation |
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Section 2750 ofthe Code provi&es, in peﬁincnt part, that the Board may discipline
any licensee, including a licensee bolding & temporary or an inactive license, fé: any TeASOD |
provided in Article 3 (commencing with section 2750) of the Nursing Practice Act. .

5. Section 2764 of the Code prdvides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a hicense
shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a éiscipiinary"procceding_ against the
licensee o to render a decision imposing discipline on the license. Under section 2811(b) of the
Cdde, the Board may renew an expired license at any time within eight years after the expiration.

6.  Section 2761 ofthe Code states:

"The board may take disciplinary sction against a certified or Hcenséd murse or deny an
application for 2.1 certificate or license for any of the following:

-

"(f) Conviction of a felony or of any offense substantially related to the qualifications,

fonctions, and duties of a registered murse, 10 which event the record of the conviction shall be

conclusive evidence thereof™

7. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
licenge was issued. ‘
'8, Californiz Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1444, states:

"4 conviction or act shall be considered te be substantially related to the qualifications,
funetions ot duties of axeg{stemd mase if to a substantial degree it evidences the present or
potential unfitness of a registered nurse to practice in a manner consistent with the pubiic health,
safety, or welfare, Such convictions or acts shall include but not be limited to the following:

“(a) Assaulﬁ,ve or abusive conduct mcluding, but not limited to, those violations listed in
subdivision (d) of Penal Code Section 11160,

“(b) Failure to comply with any mandﬂtoi'y reporting requirerents. |

“(c) Theft, dishonesty, frand, or deceit,

8]

- Accnsetion |
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;‘(d) Any conviction or act subject to an order of registration pursuant to Section 290 of the
Penal Code." |

9.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent pary, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed & violation or violations of
th;‘ Iicensing act to pay a sum not o e;;ceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Substantially-Related Conviction)

10, Respo:;dsnt is subject to disciplinary action Mcr Code sgctions 490 and 2761,
subdivision (f), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, .title 16, secﬁo_ﬁ 1444, in that
he was convicted of a crime substantially related to ﬁe qualifications, ﬁmctioﬁs, and duties of 2
r;gistered ﬁme. The circumstences are as follows:

. 2, Onor about September 22, 2010, iﬁ criminal proceeding entitled US4 v. Parrott, in the
United States District Court, Central District of California, Case Number 2:10-cr-
00460-GAR-1, Respondent was canvicted on a piea of guilty to one count of violating
18 U.8.C. §§ 2252A(8)(5)(B) - pos‘saésion of child porncgrephy n e-meil - a felony.
The circumstaﬁces sarrounding the conviction are that between on or sbout June 25,
2007 and October 9, 2007, Resﬁ;ondent used his America Online (AOL) account and
traded with others videos of child pornography, that is, visual depictions of minors
engaged in sexually explicit conduct. Respondent knowingly possessed &t legst twenty-
two (22) such videos in the AOL e-mail account.

PRAVER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that 2 hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Registersd Nursing issue 2 decision: v

1.  Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 489200, issued to Martin
Alexander Parrott; '

L

Arcuselion |
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2. Ordering Martin Alexander Parrott to pay the Board of Registered Nursing the
reasonabie costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. j

DATED: f/f;}/ M’}/nﬁ

Bxecutive Officer »

7%:‘/"LOUISE R.BAILEY, M.ED,, RN

Board of Registered Nuzsing
Department of Consumer Affairs

- Btate of California .
Complainans

LA2011600168
60615748.docx

i Accusation |



